5457
Crystal and Molecular Structure of a Five-Membered
Cyclic Unsaturated Pyrophosphate, P2O7C8H12
John S. Ricci, Jr.,*u b Betty R. Davis,1"
Fausto Ramirez,lc'd and James F. Mareceklc
Contribution from the Chemistry Department, Brookhaven National Laboratory,
Upton, New York, 11793, and the Department of Chemistry, State University of
New York at Stony Brook, Stony Brook, New York, 11794.

In the crystals of the pyrophosphate 6, there are two in­
dependent molecules, A and B, in the asymmetric unit. Fig­
ure 1 shows the structure and the numbering system for the
atoms in the two molecules. Vibrational thermal elipsoids
for the atoms are also displayed in Figure 1. The unit cell
contents are shown in Figure 2. The relevant interatomic
distances and bond angles and their standard deviations
were calculated from the positional parameters in Tables I
and II and the correlation matrix and are presented in
Table IV. Some significant dihedral angles between planes
are given in Table V. The least-square planes are described
in Table VI.
The discussion of the data is facilitated by an examina­
tion of formula 6'-A which represents one of the hypotheti­
cal conformations in which the five atoms of the anhydride
group, O = P — O — P = O , lie in the plane of the paper. The
actual conformations of molecules A and B in the crystal
approach those shown in formula 6"-A, which is obtained
from 6'-A by appropriate rotations about the bonds P ( I ) -
0 (7) and P(2)-0(7) for molecule A (and P(12)-0(17) and
P ( I l ) - O ( H ) for molecule B).
H
V *og
 6
- 6'-A
5P
2<ffo-£
P ^
A
6
6"-A
Riccietal. / Crystal and Molecular Structure of P20-iC%H\2
5460
Figure 2. A stereoscopic drawing of four asymmetric units (eight molecules) whose central oxygen atoms all lie within the same unit cell. View ap­
proximately along b and c is vertical.
Table IV. Bond Distances (A) and Angles (Deg)
Molecule A Molecule B
Table V. Some Dihedral Angles between Planes Defined
by Three Atoms
P ( l ) - 0 ( 3
P ( l ) - 0 ( 4
P ( l ) - 0 ( 6
P ( l ) - 0 ( 7
P (2 ) -0 ( l
P(2)-0(2
P(2)-0(5
P(2)-0(7
0 ( I ) - C ( I
0(2)-C(2
0(3)-C(3
0(4)-C(4
C(l)-C(2
C(l)-C(5
C(2)-C(6
C(3)-C(4
C(3)-C(7
C(4)-C(8
P ( l ) - 0 ( 7
0 (3 ) -P( l
0 (3 ) -P( l
0 O ) - P ( I
0 (4 ) -P( l
0 (4 ) -P( l
0 (6 ) -P ( l
0(1)-P(2
0(1)-P(2
0(1)-P(2
0(2)-P(2
0(2)-P(2
0(5)-P(2
P(2)-0( i ;
P(2)-0(2
P ( D - O O